Anadolu Efes Biracılık ve Malt Sanayii Anonim Şirketi

Formation date:
26.06.2000

Registration number:
91324

Address of record:
Bahçelievler Mahallesi Şehit İbrahim Koparır Caddesi No: 4
Bahçelievler- İstanbul/Türkiye

Number of issued shares and registered share capital:
592,105,263 shares each with a par value of TRL 1.00 (one
Turkish lira). On this basis the company’s issued share capital
amounts to TRL 592,105,263.

2. CHANGES IN THE ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION DURING

THE REPORTING PERIOD:

No changes were made in the Articles of Association during the
reporting period.

3. CAPITAL STRUCTURE

As of 31 December 2018, the company’s registered share capital
ceiling was TRL 900,000,000 and its issued capital was TRL
592,105,263,00. During the reporting period there was no change
in the company’s capital structure.

4. PRODUCTION AND SALES

The production amounts of beer, soft drinks and malt, as well as
the domestic, international and consolidated net sales revenues
for 2018, are given in the tables below.

A. Production Volume

2018 2017 CHANGE (%)

DOMESTIC BEER BEER (MHL) 5.79 5.65 2.5

MALT (TON) 101,109 84,739 19.32

INTERNATIONAL BEER BEER (MHL) (PROFORMA) 27.73 27.5 0.9

MALT (TON) 174.5 194.5 11.5

TOTAL SOFT DRINKS SOFT DRINKS (MILLION UNIT CASES) 1.191 1.124 6.0

B. Net Sales

2018 TURKEY BEER INTERNATIONAL
BEER SOFT DRINKS OTHER(1)

AND ELIMINATIONS TOTAL

SALES 1,869,509 6,158,091 10,623,385 65,065 18,716,050

INTERSEGMENT SALES (24,892) (1,094) (378)   -   (26,364)

SALES REVENUES 1,844,617 6,156,997 10,623,007 65,065 18,689,686

2017 TURKEY BEER INTERNATIONAL
BEER SOFT DRINKS OTHER(1)

AND ELIMINATIONS TOTAL

SALES 1,588,408 2,721,279 8,392,143 51,309 12,753,139

INTERSEGMENT SALES (19,942) (733) (105) - (20,780)

SALES REVENUES 1,568,466 2,720,546 8,392,038 51,309 12,732,359

(1) Includes other subsidiaries included in the consolidation of Anadolu Efes and headquarters expenses.

5. EXPORTS

AMOUNT (MHL) CIF AMOUNT (USD)

2018 2017 CHANGE (%) 2018 2017 CHANGE (%)

EXPORTS 0.43 0.43 0.0 28.85 31.0 -6.82

Financial StatementsFinancial Statements 133132 ANADOLU EFES  Annual Report 2018ANADOLU EFES  Annual Report 2018

6. CAPACITY AND CAPACITY UTILIZATION RATES

CAPACITY CAPACITY UTILIZATION RATE IN 2018 (%)*

DOMESTIC BEER (MHL) 8.0 73%

INTERNATIONAL BEER (MHL) 41.4 67%

TOTAL 49.4 68%

MALT (DOMESTIC) (TON) 125,000 81%

MALT (INTERNATIONAL) (TON) 228,860 85%

SOFT DRINKS (MILLION UNIT CASES) 1,552 76%

[…]

(1+2a+5+6a+10+11+12a+14+15+16a) (4,915,133) (934,372) (3,524,356) (307,569) (1,388,823) (1,954)

22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments Used to Manage
the Foreign Currency Position - - - - - -

23. Total value of Hedged Foreign Currency Assets - - - - - -

(*)  In order to hedge foreign exchange risk arising from the translation of net investments in the subsidiaries operating in the Netherlands to Turkish Lira, the USD denominated bonds and the borrowings denominated in EURO have been designated as

hedges of net investment risk.

NOTE 31. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

b) Foreign Currency Risk (continued)

The information regarding the export and import figures realized as of December 31, 2018 and 2017 is as follows:

 2018 2017

Total Export 567,491 220,134

Total Import 3,376,887 1,872,381

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of foreign currency as of December 31, 2018 and 2017:

Foreign Currency Position Sensitivity Analysis

December 31, 2018(*) December 31,2017(*)

Income / (Loss)

Increase
of the foreign

currency

Decrease
of the foreign

currency

Increase
of the foreign

currency

Decrease
of the foreign

currency

Increase / decrease in USD by 10%:

   USD denominated net asset / (liability) (527,301) 527,301 (352,436) 352,436

   USD denominated hedging instruments (-) 411,023 (411,023) - -

Net effect in USD (116,278) 116,278 (352,436) 352,436

Increase / decrease in EURO by 10%:

   EURO denominated net asset / (liability) (176,597) 176,597 (138,882) 138,882

   EURO denominated hedging instruments (-) 60,280 (60,280) - -

Net effect in EURO (116,317) 116,317 (138,882) 138,882

Increase / decrease in other foreign currencies by 10%:

   Other foreign currency denominated net asset / (liability) 5,873 (5,873) (195) 195

   Other foreign currency hedging instruments (-) - - - -

Net effect in other foreign currency 5,873 (5,873) (195) 195

TOTAL (226,722) 226,722 (491,513) 491,513

(*) Monetary assets and liabilities eliminated in scope of consolidation are not included.

c) Foreign Currency Hedge of Net Investments in Foreign Operations

The Group designated denominated bond issued amounting to USD500 million as of January 1, 2018 and EURO100 million as of April 1,
2018 as a hedging instrument in order to hedge its foreign currency risk arising from the translation of net assets of its subsidiary located
in Netherlands, Efes Breweries International (whose main activity is facilitating foreign investments in breweries).

As of April 1, 2018, CCI designated USD 281 million out of USD denominated bond issued amounting to USD500 million as a hedging